44. Proforma consolidated data prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line
Pending an opinion by the IASB, which the European Commission has also requested by
letter  dated October 26, 2006,  that  will  definitively  clarify  the criteria  that  will  permit  a
verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the IFI Group
has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which IFIL S.p.A. has a 30.45% holding of
ordinary  capital  stock,  from  line-by-line  consolidation  consistently  with  the  method
followed  for  the  first-time  adoption  of  IFRS  and  the  preparation  of  the  consolidated
financial statements as at December 31, 2005 and December 31, 2006.
However, presented below are the proforma consolidated balance sheet, the proforma
consolidated income statement  and the composition of  the proforma consolidated net
financial position prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line.

IFI   Group  –  Proforma  consolidated  income  statement  prepared  by  consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line

139 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFI GROUP
AT DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND NOTES

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma
Revenues 2,657 58,529 61,186 (8) 61,178
Other income (expenses) 36 88 124 124
Current operating costs (2,627) (55,384) (58,011) 8 (58,003)
Profit from current operations 66 3,233 3,299 0 3,299
Gains on sales of investments 0 190 190 190
Restructuring costs and other nonrecurring income (expenses) (28) (271) (299) (299)
Operating profit 38 3,152 3,190 0 3,190
Gains on sales of investments 9 9 9
Other financial income (expenses) 82 (564) (482) (482)
Financial income (expenses) 91 (564) (473) 0 (473)
Income taxes (43) (719) (762) (762)
Profit of companies consolidated line-by-line 86 1,869 1,955 0 1,955
Share of profit of the Fiat Group 566 566 (566) 0

21 185 206 206
Profit from continuing operations 673 2,054 2,727 (566) 2,161
Loss from discontinued operations or assets held for sale (8) 0 (8) (8)
Profit 665 2,054 2,719 (566) 2,153
Attributable to the equity holders of the company 444 1,953 2,397 (1,953) 444
Attributable to the minority interest  221 101 322 1,387 1,709

Share of profit of other companies accounted for by the equity
method

IFI   Group  –  Proforma  consolidated  balance  sheet  prepared  by  consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line

IFI Group – Proforma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat   Group line-by-line

140 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFI GROUP
AT DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND NOTES

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma
Non-current assets
Goodwill 410 3,329 3,739 3,739
Other intangible assets 456 3,194 3,650 3,650
Property, plant and equipment 195 11,256 11,451 11,451
Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity method 3,125 3,125 (3,125) 0
Investments accounted for by the equity method 348 1,930 2,278 2,278
Other financial assets 2,675 284 2,959 2,959
Leased assets 0 396 396 396
Deferred tax assets 72 1,892 1,964 1,964
Other non-current assets 82 31 113 113

Total Non-current assets 7,363 22,312 29,675 (3,125) 26,550
Current assets
Inventories, net 3 9,990 9,993 9,993
Trade receivables 434 4,384 4,818 0 4,818
Receivables from financing activities 0 12,268 12,268 12,268
Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 212 3,444 3,656 3,656
Financial assets 160 1,016 1,176 1,176
Cash and cash equivalents 919 6,639 7,558 7,558

Total Current assets 1,728 37,741 39,469 0 39,469
Assets held for sale 3 83 86 86

Total Assets 9,094 60,136 69,230 (3,125) 66,105

Equity
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the company 4,161 10,606 14,767 (10,606) 4,161
Equity attributable to the minority interest 2,241 673 2,914 7,481 10,395

Total Equity 6,402 11,279 17,681 (3,125) 14,556
Current and non-current liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 158 3,597 3,755 3,755
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 115 4,965 5,080 5,080
Bonds and other debt 1,557 18,139 19,696 19,696
Deferred tax liabilities 128 193 321 321
Trade payables 377 14,725 15,102 0 15,102
Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 357 7,203 7,560 7,560

Total Current and non-current liabilities 2,692 48,822 51,514 0 51,514
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale 35 35 35

Total Equity and liabilities 9,094 60,136 69,230 (3,125) 66,105

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Proforma
Cash and cash equivalents 919 6,932 7,851
Financial receivables 8 12,268 12,276
Other current financial assets 160 703 863
Debt (613) (17,951) (18,564)
IFIL bonds 2006/2011 (200) 0 (200)
IFIL bonds 2007/2017 (744) 0 (744)
Other current financial liabilities 0 (188) (188)
Consolidated net financial position (470) 1,764 1,294

45. Translation of foreign currency financial statements
The  principal  exchange  rates  used  for  the  translation  of  the  2007  and  2006  foreign
currency financial statements and data to Euro are as follows:

46. Approval of the consolidated financial statements and authorization for publication
The  consolidated  financial  statements  at  December 31, 2007  were  approved  by  the
board  of  directors  on  March 28, 2008  which  authorized  their  publication  starting  from
March 29, 2008.

Turin, March 28, 2008

For the Board of Directors
The Chairman
John Elkann

141 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE IFI GROUP